“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 61 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies 

Act, 2013 and subject to such other rules framed thereunder as may be applicable the authorized share capital of the 

Company be and is hereby increased from Rs 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Five Crores only) divided into 2,50,00,000 

(Two Crore and Fifty Lakhs ) Equity Shares of Rs10/- each to Rs 35,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Five Crores only) divided 

into 3,50,00,000 (Three Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each, by creation of 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) Equity 

Shares of Rs.10/- each.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts, 

deeds and things as may be necessary for giving effect to this resolution.”

[...]

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 read with Section 61 and other applicable provisions of the 

Companies Act, 2013, Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby substituted and 

read as under :-

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs 35,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Five Crore only) divided into 

3,50,00,000 (Three Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts, 

deeds, things and matters that may be necessary, desirable or expedient for giving effect to the aforesaid resolution.”

[...]

dividing the Equity Shares of the Company including the Paid-Up Equity Shares such that each existing Equity Shares of 
the Company of the face value of Rs 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each be sub divided into 10 equity shares of the face value of 
Re 1/- (Rupee One only) each.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing Authorized Share Capital of the Company Rs 35,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty 
Five Crore only) shall be divided into 35,00,00,000 Equity Shares of Re 1/- each amounting to Rs 35,00,00,000/-.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board be and is hereby Authorized to take necessary steps to give effect to this 
resolution and to inform the Registrar and Transfer Agents of the Company and the Depositories to take necessary